decreased with the increase of iteration times, with the

lowest stable error value of SA-GA being 0.002, which

was lower than 0.003 for DE, 0.004 for PSO, and 0.005

for ACO. As shown in Figure 8 (b), the accuracy of all

four algorithms increased with the number of iterations,

with the highest accuracy of SA-GA being 0.96, which

was higher than DE's 0.91, PSO's 0.88, and ACO's 0.94.

The above results indicated that from the dimensions of

error and accuracy, the performance of the SA-GA

proposed in the study was superior to similar algorithms.

To comprehensively analyze the robustness of SA-GA,

the other five benchmark algorithms, GA, WPA, ACO,

DE and PSO, were compared in detail. Performance

comparison indexes were primarily comprised of average

computing time, standard deviation, sensitivity change,

and statistical significance. The specific comparison

results are presented in Table 3.

Table 3: Specific comparison results of indicators of different algorithms

Type of

algorithm

Average

calculation time

(s)

Standard

deviation

Performance

change at +10%

parameter (%)

Parameter -10%

performance change

(%)

P value

compared to

SA-GA

SA-GA 60.5 0.0005 +0.5 -0.4 /

GA 72.3 0.0008 +1.2 -1.0 0.030

WPA 68.9 0.0007 +0.9 -0.8 0.015

ACO 65.2 0.0009 +1.5 -1.3 0.012

DE 62.8 0.0006 +1.0 -0.9 0.025

PSO 64.1 0.0010 +1.7 -1.4 0.005

116   Informatica 48 (2024) 107–120   D. Zhao

In Table 3, the average calculation time of SA-GA

was relatively short, which was 60.5 seconds. The

standard deviation was the smallest, which was only

0.0005, indicating its stable performance. In the

sensitivity analysis with the parameter variation of ±
10%, the performance of SA-GA changed the least,

showing strong robustness. In addition, the performance

indexes of SA-GA and five benchmark algorithms were

tested by t statistics. It was concluded that the P-value of